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City of Tukwila
 Jim Haggerton, Mayor

Department of Community Development 
  Jack Pace, Director

August 12, 2015

Paul Soldwedel

3601 Fremont Ave N, Suite 314

Seattle WA 98103

RE: Correction Letter #1

        Permit Application D15-0111

        Washington Place – 223 Andover Park E

Dear Mr. Soldwedel,

This letter is an Addendum to the Correction Letter #1 that was previously mailed to you. Some corrections may be similar in nature as the first round of comments however both correction lists are to be incorporated into the original tracings and reprinted. Also, an itemized response to each correction is required.

I would like to respond to your request to remove all insulation from the exterior walls and still comply with the Washington State Energy Code (WSEC). The mechanical, plumbing, and electrical plans submitted are incomplete. Due to the size and complexity of the building we will be requiring a standard reference design [systems analysis] for the building per section C401.2 of the Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) once the MEP is complete. The plans will have to be revised to reflect the removal of the insulation in the exterior wall. 

Please remember that this is a partial list for nonstructural review. Once complete plans are submitted we may have further items.  

1.                  Check Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) cite as 2012 shown on sheet A0.01.

2.                  Check Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC) cite as 2012 shown on sheet A0.01.

3.                  Check the National Electric Code (NEC) cite as 2014 shown on sheet A0.01.

4.                  Clarify the minimum roof covering as Class B per Table 1505.1 shown on sheet    A0.04.

5.                  Identify the type of construction for the Parking Garage.

6.                  Provide combined elevations showing both the parking garage and the hotel.

7.                  Per IBC Table 1106.1, provide 8 accessible parking stalls at the parking           garage.  Two of the 8 must be for a van.  The minimum adjacent unloading aisle     width is 8ft.  Check the hotel van parking stall unloading aisle.

8.                 Provide truncated dome details and location for curb ramps shown on sheet A1.01 at the garage access lane #108.

9.                  Accessible parking stall signage shall be a minimum of 60” above grade.  Check details on sheet A1.20.

10.              Clarify an exterior wall detail for apartment and hotel rooms shown on sheet A9.00.

11.              Provide a 1 hour fire resistive construction rated exterior wall detail for the apartment rooms located adjacent to the parking garage per IBC Table 602.

12.              Identify missing Life Safety (LS) sheets such as LS2.05, LS2.07-LS2.11, and LS2.13-LS2.16.

13.              Label the room use on all floor plan sheets and LS2.17.  Label the room use on all hotel rooms and apartment units.

14.              Check occupancy groups cited as A-2 for restaurants and dining facilities, and A-3 for conference rooms, indoor pool rooms and hotel spa areas.  Assembly areas with less than 50 occupants are considered B occupancies.

15.              Post maximum occupant load signage at A occupancies.

16.              Provide panic hardware details for egress doors at A occupancies.

17.              Provide lever hardware details for other doors.

18.              Provide a minimum of 68” of exit width at Stair #002 shown on sheet LS2.19 from the 19th floor through the 1st floor per convergence from IBC 1005.6 and 1005.4.

19.              Clarify the door swing of ST102A and ST102B in the direction of egress at the first floor Stair #002.

20.              Provide doors swinging in the direction of egress at Party Rooms #1 and #2 on the 2nd floor.

21.              Identify the exit discharge and the path to the public way from the parking garage stairways.

22.              Per IBC 403.4.7, clarify the method of smoke removal utilized and window identification.

23.              Provide a window schedule.  Identify any safety glazing locations.

24.              Per IBC 403.6, provide two fire service access elevators.  Minimum capacity for each elevator is 3500 lbs.

25.              Provide 1 hour fire partitions between dwelling units and sleeping units per IBC section 420.2.  Identify wall details on floor plans.

26.              Provide 1 hour horizontal separation between dwelling units and sleeping units on floor levels per IBC 420.3.  Identify floor ceiling details on sections.

27.              Per IBC 420.4, provide quick response sprinkler head details.

28.              Clarify if the passenger elevators will be used as an occupant self-evacuation route.  If so, provide details per IBC section 3008.

29.              Provide interior floor finish and floor covering materials in accordance with IBC section 804. 

30.              Provide interior wall and ceiling finishes are installed in accordance with IBC sections 801, and 803. 

31.              Provide details for proposed trim and decorative material in accordance with IBC section 806.

32.              Any finish flooring is installed per IBC section 805.  Provide details.

33.              Provide a 3/4hr protected opening at door 200A into the parking garage.  Clarify the parking garage connection to the 2nd floor residential with structural and architectural details. 

34.              Provide a 3/4hr protected opening at door 300A into the FCP.

35.              Provide ¾hr rated protected openings at doors 102A, 103A, 104, 105, and 106.

36.              Provide a 90 minute rated egress door (ST301?) into the 3rd Floor Stairway #001.

37.              Provide self-closing or automatic closing details at all rated fire resistive doors.

38.              Penetrations in a shaft enclosure shall be protected per IBC 714.  Clarify Core openings from Storage Room #239.  Storage Room #239 shall have the same fire barrier rating.  Provide details, wall sections, rated door and self-closers.  Storage Room #239 shall be separated from the Employee Break Room #239B.

39.              Per IBC section 713.11, provide fire damper details at the lowest level of the refuse and laundry shaft enclosure.

40.              Clarify laundry and trash chutes shall not open into corridors per IBC 713.13.1.

41.              Identify refuse and laundry chute enclosure/termination room fire rated walls.  Check wall types on sheet A9.00.  Provide UL listing or other fire rated test assembly number.

42.              Provide rated opening protection and self-closing details at trash and laundry room access doors.

43.              Per IBC 713.12, provide shaft enclosure details at the top of the 11th story laundry chute.

44.              Clearly identify all plumbing, mechanical and electrical shafts (2hr minimum).  Include fire rated shaft assembly numbers and/or wall types. 

45.              Clarify wall type A on sheet A9.00, designation, thickness and tested assembly number.  What is UL #415 and #425?

46.              Interior exit stairway #003 shall not be used for any other purpose than a means of egress per IBC 1022.1.  Clarify laundry chute location.

47.              Interior exit stairways shall end at an exit discharge or a public way.  Identify the termination of first floor Stair 001.

48.              Identify laundry room dryer exhaust termination per IMC 501.3.1.

49.              Provide kitchen #124 cook line location and details.  Will a Type 1 or Type 2 hood be installed?  Provide details.

50.              Per IBC section 713.14.1, an enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories.  Provide fire partition or smoke barrier partition details for floors 2nd through 19 at Core.

51.              Clarify open parking garage standpipes per IBC 905.3 and hose connections per IBC 905.5.

52.              Identify stairway communication stations per IBC 403.5.3.1.

53.              Provide luminous egress path markings and details per IBC 1024.

54.              Exit stairways shall be enclosed by 2hr minimum fire barrier rated walls (IBC 1022.2) and be in a smokeproof enclosure per IBC sections 909.20 and 1022.10.  Provide details.

55.              Clarify detail 11 on sheet A4.08, for a space between guard rails less than 4” per IBC 1013.

56.              Provide sheet A6.00.  Identify roof hatch dimensions.

57.              Clarify note 17 on sheet A6.01 for “Vancouver” energy code reference.

58.              Identify emergency lighting locations and details per IBC 1006.

59.              Provide details for lighted exit signs along the path of egress, at 100’ maximum intervals or listed viewing distance of the sign (whichever is less), and at egress points per IBC 1011.  Check electrical sheets E3.01 through E3.19.

60.              Provide lighted exit sign locations at A occupancies.

61.              Provide details for signage/marking exit access doors per IBC 1011.1.

62.              Per IBC 1007.6, identify the areas of refuge for the hotel R-1.

63.              Per IBC 1011.2, provide floor level exit signage details and locations at R-1 occupancies.

64.              Provide visual contrasting details at the 2” of leading stair tread nosing per ANSI A117.1.

65.              Provide details for hotel lobby #120 stairway.  Rise, run, handrails, guards, etc.?  Open risers are not approved.  

66.              Per IBC Table 1107.6.1.1, the total number of R2 units is 372.  Provide details for 8 accessible units without roll-in showers, and 4 accessible units with roll-in showers (and permanently mounted folding seat) for a total of 12.  2% of the total units must satisfy a Type A configuration (equals 7 units).  Provide details.  All other units must satisfy a Type B configuration.  Provide details.  The accessible A and B units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units.

67.              Per IBC Table 1107.6.1.1, the total number of R1 units is 185.  Provide details for 6 accessible units without roll-in showers and 2 accessible units with roll-in showers (and permanently mounted folding seat) for a total of 8.  The accessible units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units.

68.              Provide wainscoting details to 48” minimum height at service sinks, urinals, and water closet compartments per IBC 1210.2 at public areas.  Identify the type of material.  Epoxy paint is not approved.

69.              Clarify urinal partition locations per IBC section 1210.3.2.  Provide details.

70.              Provide hard wired smoke detectors in residential and hotel sleeping rooms and at a point centrally located outside the sleeping rooms.  Check electrical plan sheets.

71.              Provide a WSEC lighting summary per C405.

72.              Provide emergency signage locations and details to use exit stairways and not to use the elevators in case of fire per IBC 3002.3.

73.              Identify an elevator car in each hoistway (residential and hotel) that can accommodate an ambulance stretcher per IBC 3002.4.

74.              Clarify the “star of life” locations.

75.              Provide hoistway venting details per IBC section 3004.

76.              Identify the elevator machine room venting and details per IBC 3006.2.

77.              Clarify the elevator machine room pressurization per IBC 3006.3.  Provide details.

78.              Provide elevator machine room fire barriers per IBC 3006.4.

79.              Provide hoistway emergency lighting details per IBC 3007.6.2.

80.              Identify the roof ladder access opening and the roof ladder location.

81.              Mechanical

82.              Provide firestopping details and rated UL or equal assembly numbers at floor level and rated wall penetrations.

83.              Provide fire/smoke damper details for shaft penetrations.

84.              Clarify the location of SPVHP units between grids T6-T9 and 12 to 21 on Floors 3 through 17.

85.              Identify the Kitchen cook line.

86.              Provide kitchen hood details.  Locations and details for Type I and Type II.

87.              Provide King County Health Dept approval for the commercial food preparation kitchen.

88.              Identify the kitchen hood shaft or provide duct wrap details.

89.              Clarify the kitchen hood make-up air supply and quantity.

90.              Provide commissioning and balancing reports for the common 1st floor areas,19th floor Lounge areas, hydronic systems and water heating service per 2012 WSEC section C408.

91.              Identify the location/intake of fresh air quantities for the 18th floor.

92.              Provide a mechanical general notes sheet.

93.              Clarify combustion air details for the gas fired boilers.

94.              Provide Washington State Boiler Inspection and Permits for the boilers.

95.              Clarify common area restroom exhaust air quantities limited to 10% for return air recirculation per IMC 403.2.1.

96.              Plumbing

97.              Identify the design engineer and have them stamp and seal the plan sets. 

98.              Provide firestopping details and rated UL or equal assembly numbers at floor level and rated wall penetrations.

99.              Clarify the King County Health Dept approval for commercial food preparation kitchens.

100.          Identify the fixtures and details for indirect drains at kitchen, pool and spa rooms.

101.          Provide a piping insulation schedule per WSEC C403.2.8.

102.          Clarify suds relief details per UPC section 711.

103.          Per UPC section 907, provide relief vents and yoke connection details and locations.

104.          Per UPC Table 703.2, maximum vertical fixture counts for 4” diameter waste piping is 256.  Clarify vertical waste diameter piping sizes stacked from back to back units.

105.          Provide PRV details when water pressure exceeds 80 psi.

106.          Identify vent terminations at roof.

Please contact Jerry Hight directly with any questions. 

Sincerely,

Bill Rambo

Permit Technician
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